by amending the Original Form 10-Q on Form 10-Q/A.

The restatement will have no effect on the Company's condensed consolidated statements of operations or on basic
and diluted earnings per share for the three or six months ended June 30, 2011. The Supply and Offtake Agreement
expires in April 2014 and the restatement is not attributable to any change in its terms. However, the Company
originally classified the obligation under the Supply and Offtake Agreement as a non-current liability. After extensive
discussions with its independent registered public accounting firm, the Company has concluded that the more
appropriate application of the accounting guidance is to reclassify the obligation as a current liability in the Form
10-Q/A. Further, the activity related to borrowings after the initial date of the Supply and Offtake Agreement will be
reclassified to operating activities in the restated condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. The impact of
these reclassifications is presented in the following table:

As Originally
Reported

Impact of
Restatement As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
June 30, 2011:
Obligation under Supply and Offtake Agreement - Current — $242.7 $242.7
Total current liabilities 625.5 242.7 868.2
Obligation under Supply and Offtake Agreement -
Non-current 242.7 (242.7 )—

Total non-current liabilities $818.0 $(242.7 ) $575.3
As Originally
Reported

Impact of
Restatement As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flows:
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011:
Obligation Under Supply and Offtake Agreement - Operating— 41.0 41.0
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (146.0) 41.0 (105.0)
Proceeds from inventory financing agreement - Financing 242.7 (41.0) 201.7
Net cash provided by financing activities $348.8 (41.0) 307.8

As mentioned above, management and the Company's Audit Committee have discussed the matters disclosed in this
Item 4.02 with the Company's independent registered accounting firm. At this time, management anticipates
completing its review of these matters and filing the Form 10-Q/A for the quarter ended June 30, 2011 on November
9, 2011.

(b)Not applicable.

Edgar Filing: Delek US Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

2

(c)Not applicable.

Edgar Filing: Delek US Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be